

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1077 of 2021

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/10925/2015

=====

KANDLA PORT TRUST (NOW DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST)

Versus

SANJAY JAGDISHBHAI BHATY

=====

Appearance:

M/S.VYAS ASSOCIATES(1559) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

PARTY IN PERSON(5000) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA

Date : 10/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

Let the matter receive consideration from the Bench where one of us (Coram: BHARGAV D. KARIA, J.) is not a member.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

Hitesh