

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1077 of 2021**

**In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/10925/2015**

=====

**KANDLA PORT TRUST (NOW DEENDAYAL PORT TRUST)
Versus
SANJAY JAGDISHBHAI BHATY**

=====

Appearance:

M/S.VYAS ASSOCIATES(1559) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
PARTY IN PERSON(5000) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J. L. ODEDRA**

**Date : 04/05/2026
ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)**

Written submissions are filed by party-in-person as well as learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

Judgment is reserved.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA,J)

(J. L. ODEDRA, J)

Manoj Kumar Rai